���� Detailed and supportable forecast financial information is not available to
enable the application of a DCF valuation.

���� Brewtopia has consistently generated operating losses. Accordingly, the
application of an earnings based valuation methodology would not be
appropriate.

���� Brewtopia’s securities are traded infrequently are therefore considered illiquid.
Consequently, a valuation based on the quoted market price of Brewtopia’s
securities is unlikely to yield an accurate basis on which to value the
Brewtopia Business.

���� Our review of Brewtopia’s announcements indicates that Brewtopia
shareholders have not received any recent genuine offers for the Brewtopia
business or shares. Accordingly, a valuation based on recent genuine offers is
not possible.

20

Set out below is the unaudited pro-forma balance sheet of the Brewtopia Business
as at 8 December 2009, being the audited balance sheet as at 30 June 2009
adjusted by William Buck to reflect additional information received from Brewtopia
management.

Brewtopia

(Audited)

Pro-Forma

(Unaudited)

As at

30 June 2009

Pro-Forma

Adjustments

As at

8 Dec 2009

Note $ $ $

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 26,742   (14,870) 11,872

Trade and other receivables 1 18,567   23,233   41,800

Inventories 1 13,761   9,349   23,110

Total Current Assets 59,070   17,711   76,781

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 2 74,747   (10,791) 63,956

Intangible assets 3 25,028   21,666   46,694

Total Non-Current Assets 99,775   10,875   110,650

TOTAL ASSETS 158,845   28,586   187,431

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 1 129,952   72,096   202,048

Financial liabilities 4 14,430   549   14,979

Short-term provisions 1 5,884   -   5,884

Other current liabilities 1 14,913   11,877   26,790

Total Current Liabilities 165,179   84,523   249,702

Non-Current Liabilities

Financial liabilities 4 30,065   (6,408) 23,657

Total Non-Current Liabilities 30,065   (6,408) 23,657

TOTAL LIABILITIES 195,244   78,115   273,359

NET ASSETS (36,399) (49,528) (85,927)

As the net assets of the Brewtopia Business are less than zero, we have assigned
a NIL value to the Brewtopia Business on a going concern basis.

21

Details regarding the pro-forma adjustments have been set out below:

Note 1

Adjustments based on Brewtopia’s unaudited management accounts as at 8
December 2009 to reflect movements since 1 July 2009. No further adjustments
have been made by William Buck.

Note 2

Includes an adjustment made by William Buck in the amount of $11,891 to reflect
depreciation on property, plant and equipment since 1 July 2009.

Note 3